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The Oaks at Murray Farm
Stormwater Supplemental Information

As part of the Oaks at Murry Farm project, and any other project in the county, the applicant
understands the sensitivity and importance in both controlling the stormwater runoff from our
site and maintaining the existing drainage patterns from our adjacent properties. To that end,
we have performed the necessary on the ground surveying, investigation, soil testing, wetland
delineation and meeting with landowners that live in this area to determine the most
advantageous design to meet the points stated above. The applicant by its own accord is
placing a condition on the site of controlling the runoff from the 10 inch — 24-hour storm
(which is the 100 yr storm as defined by the New Hanover County Storm Water Design
Manual), which is significantly greater than the County required 8.05 inch — 24-hour storm
(which is the 25-yr event as defined by the New Hanover County Storm Water Design
Manual). In addition, the current drainage ditch (creek) that flows through this property will
not be filled in or cut off any existing drainage. The creek will only be piped minimally for
the road crossing required for the site.

The stormwater will be controlled by a combination of wet detention ponds in the middle of
the site and an infiltration basin on the eastern property line near Shiraz Way. The infiltration
basin was chosen in that location based on the soils test performed by a registered soil
scientist, his test yielded an infiltration rate that measured over 20 inches/hr which deems it a
perfect site for infiltration (preliminary calculations have been run utilizing a 10 in/hr
infiltration rate to remain conservative). As part of this infiltration device, strict specifications
will be provided during the construction phase to maintain the natural soil parameters, ie, to
not disturb the baseline soils which can cause such devices to not function in the manner
intended. An operations and maintenance agreement will also be required to ensure continual
maintenance after construction. The applicant in other developments has built such devices
and has the experience and construction expertise to have such facilities function as intended.

During downstream outfall analysis, it was determined that there are some existing residential
properties that have low elevations on their property without a true outfall. With this in mind
the preliminary site plan has been adjusted to account for the stormwater management
discharging to the three well defined outfall ditches (the two ditches through the middle of the
property and the roadside swale along Porters Neck Rd). The existing runoff from the
proposed development property to these low areas will effectively be reduced as the built-
upon area from the development will be collected and conveyed to the stormwater control
measures where it will be treated and over detained to meet the aforementioned requirements.
For the downstream outfalls, the design team will analyze and coordinate
information/findings with New Hanover County Engineering during the permitting process.
However, with placing the 100 yr storm condition on the site, the downstream features will
not be affected adversely by the construction of this site.
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SITE DATA SITE DATA (CONTD) SITE DATA (CONTD) 5
TOTAL SITE ACREAGE: + 52.39 ACRES APARTMENT PARKING REQUIREMENTS: SITE LIGHTING:
PROPERTY PINS: R02900-004-007-000, R02900-004-008-000, SEC 81-1: MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL: ONE AND ONE-HALF (1.5) SPACES PER 1 BEDROOM 1. ALL STREET AND PARKING LIGHTING WILLBE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY DUKE
R02900-004-019-000, R02900-004-009-000, UNIT AND TWO (2.0) SPACES PER 2+ BEDROOM UNITS. ENERGY.
R03700-001-007-000, R03700-001-006-000, 2. ALL LIGHTING ON SINGLE FAMILY, DUPLEX, AND APARTMENT BUILDINGS WILL BE
R03700-001-003-000, R03700-001-002-000 44 SPACES PER 24-UNIT BUILDING 12*44 = 528 3 LIGHT FIXTURES TBD. g
(&)
EXISTING ZONING: R-15, R20 PARKING PROVIDED: 539 SPACES (INCLUDING ADA AND GARAGE SPACES) GATE NOTES: e
PROPOSED ZONING: RMF-L* (RESIDENTIAL MULTI-FAMILY LOW-DENSITY) ADA SPACES: 12 SPACES (11 REQUIRED) = =
EARAGES: 5 SPACES 1. ALL GATES WILL BE EMERGENCY SERVICES ACCESSIBLE BY EITHER KNOX BOX OR N
EXISTING USE: SINGLE FAMILY, FARM, VACANT ' SIREN ACTIVATION OR OTHER APPROVED METHOD. %
RROFGSEQ USE. SINGLE-EAMILY, DURLEX, MULT-FAMILY AMENITY PARKING REQUIREMENTS: SURVEY, UTILITIES, & FLOODPLAIN NOTES: =
_ SEC 81-1: CLUBS, PUBLIC, PRIVATE, AND ASSOCIATED USES: ONE (1) PARKING SPACE FOR 1. REFERENCE DEED BOOK INFORMATION PROVIDED ON EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN. S
FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION: COMMUNITY MEAED USE.& GENERAL RESIDENITIAL EACH ONE HUNDRED (100) SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR SPACE. 2. UTILITES SHOWN HEREON ARE FROM INFORMATION VISIBLE IN THE FIELD AND MAPS i
AMENITY CLUB/ POOL HOUSE: 400 SF PROVIDED BY OTHERS. UTILITIES OTHER THAN WHAT ARE SHOWN MAY EXIST. LOCATION OF o
RMF-L ALLOWABLE DENSITY: 10 DU/AC (523 UNITS) UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE. al| 9
PROJECT PROPOSED DENSITY: 7.33 DU/AC (388 UNITS) PARKING REQURED: 4 SPACES 3. DEVELOPER WILL COORDINATE WITH DUKE ENERGY TO RAISE OR BURY LOW POWER LINES Z|| 2
AT OLD MARKET STREET ENTRANCE. ol &
PARKING PROVIDED: 4 SPACES (INCLUDING ADA SPACES - SHARED WITH 4. WATER AND SEWER WILL BE PROVIDED BY CFPUA. =1l
APARTMENTS) 5. SUBJECT PROPERTIES ARE ENTIRELY LOCATED WITHIN A "ZONE X MINIMAL FLOOD RISK" Wl g
PROPOSED UNITS ADA SPACES: 1 SPACE AREA AS SHOWN ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NO. 3720326000K, PANEL NO. 3260 WITH
TOTAL UNIT COUNT: 384 UNITS AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF AUGUST 28, 2018. .
SINGLE FAMILY LOTS: 62 LOTS - 65'X 120' TYP. (65'x112' MIN.) DEDICATED OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS: U =
— (17) BUILDINGS 384 UNITS x .03 = 11.52 AC —
APARTMENTS: 288 UNITS -
VICINITY MAP g (12) 24-UNIT BUILDINGS ) =
OT 10 SCALE § PASSIVE OPEN SPACE 5.76 AC 5.83 AC MIN. < 5))
NORTH i
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PERIMETER SETBACK: 20' 20' COUNTY REQUIREMENTS STATES THAT RECREATION SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE O < o0
FRONT SETBACK: 20' 35' AMOUNT OF 0.03 ACRES PER DWELLING UNIT. 50% OF THE REQUIRED RECREATION SPACE —] @) N
REAR SETBACK: 15! 25' SHALL BE PASSIVE AND THE OTHER 50% IS REQUIRED TO BE ACTIVE. Mz O
SIDE SETBACK: 5' INTERIOR 20' INTERIOR o
10' SIDE STREET 30' SIDE STREET > S 4
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MAX. BLDG. HEIGHT: 45' (3 STORIES) e : 9ane Culvert Pond with Ez"D w Eé 5
. . z
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DIVIDED ENIRY DRIVE éthj_gl|LéP¢$g MER GRAVTY SEIERME WALKING TRAIL/OPEN PLAY AREA
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EXISTING OVERHEAD POWERLINES TO BE RAISED OR —— —— GATE - SEE WETLAND AREA., NEEDED WITH; TYPICAL FOR ALL GATES PROPOSED y o=
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